
 

 

The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) Federal Energy Management Program facilitates the Federal Government’s 
implementation of sound, cost-effective energy management and investment practices to enhance the nation’s energy 
security and environmental stewardship. 

General Contact Information 
EE-2L  
1000 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20585-0121  
202-586-5772  
www.femp.energy.gov  

Leadership Team 
Dr. Timothy Unruh 
Program Manager 
202-586-5772 
timothy.unruh@ee.doe.gov 

Schuyler (Skye) Schell  
Supervisor, Project Transaction Services 
202-586-9015 
schuyler.schell@ee.doe.gov  

Jerry Dion  
Supervisor, Federal Market 
Development  
202-586-9740 
jerry.dion@ee.doe.gov  

Brad Gustafson  
Supervisor, Applied Technology 
Services; Greenhouse Gas Management 
202-586-5865  
brad.gustafson@ee.doe.gov  

Scott Richlen  
Supervisor, Decision Support Services  
202-586-2078  
scott.richlen@ee.doe.gov  

Glenita Jones  
Administrative Support  
202-586-5772  
glenita.jones@ee.doe.gov  

Project Transaction Services  
Chip Goyette 
ESPC Process Improvement 
202-586-9209 
chip.goyette@ee.doe.gov 

Randy Jones 
Golden Field Office, Quality Assurance, 
Project Reviews 
720-356-1667 
randy.jones@go.doe.gov 

 

Tracy Logan  
Utility Acquisition, UESCs, PPAs 
202-586-9973  
tracy.logan@ee.doe.gov  

David McAndrew  
UESCs, GovEnergy  
202-586-7722 
david.mcandrew@ee.doe.gov  

Greg Moore 
Golden Field Office, ESPC Fulfillment 
720-356-1725 
greg.moore@go.doe.gov 

Cyrus Nasseri  
Rulemaking, ESPC Quality Assurance 
202-586-9138  
cyrus.nasseri@ee.doe.gov  

Applied Technology Services  

Anne Crawley  
Renewable Energy Lead 
202-586-1505  
anne.crawley@ee.doe.gov  

Sarah Jensen 
Sustainability 
202-287-6033 
sarah.jensen@ee.doe.gov 

Boyan Kovacic  
Renewable Energy  
202-586-4272  
boyan.kovacic@ee.doe.gov  

Will Lintner  
Labs21, Water, Data Centers 
202-586-3120  
william.lintner@ee.doe.gov 

Ron Majette 
Fossil Fuel Rulemaking Implementation 
202-586-7935 
Ronald.majette@ee.doe.gov 

Ab Ream  
Optimum Performance, Operations and 
Maintenance, Commissioning, Energy 
Audits  
202-586-7230  
ab.ream@ee.doe.gov  

 

 

Mark Reichhardt  
Fleet Management, Greenhouse Gases 
202-586-4788 
mark.reichhardt@ee.doe.gov  

Decision Support Services  

Nicolas Baker 
Interagency Reporting 
202-586-8215 
nicolas.baker@ee.doe.gov 

David Boomsma  
Budgeting, Planning, Performance 
Tracking  
202-586-7086 
david.boomsma@ee.doe.gov  

Teresa Carroll 
Schedules and Metrics Tracking 
202-586-6477 
teresa.carroll@ee.doe.gov 

Beverly Dyer 
Training 
202-586-7241 
beverly.dyer@ee.doe.gov 

Hayes Jones  
Communications and Outreach, 
Awards, FEMP Focus  
202-586-8873  
hayes.jones@ee.doe.gov  

Joe Konrade  
Peer Review, FEMP Website  
202-586-8039 
joseph.konrade@ee.doe.gov  

Chris Tremper  
Reporting, Interagency Coordination  
202-586-7632  
chris.tremper@ee.doe.gov 

Federal Market Development  
Shawn Herrera  
Technology Deployment, Budget 
Planning Support, Recovery Act 
202-586-1511  
shawn.herrera@ee.doe.gov  

Amanda Sahl  
Product Procurement  
202-586-1662  
amanda.sahl@ee.doe.gov  

 



 

 

 

Each Federal agency has a single contact within FEMP. This contact serves as that agency’s customer service representative to help 
identify appropriate resources and resolve concerns related to FEMP services. Representatives also assist in agency planning to meet 
energy goals. 
 

Federal Agency/Sub-Agency FEMP Customer Service Representative 

Broadcasting Board of Governors Chris Tremper, 202-586-7632, chris.tremper@ee.doe.gov 

Department of Agriculture (USDA) Mark Reichhardt, 202-586-4788, mark.reichhardt@ee.doe.gov 

Department of Commerce (DOC) Chip Goyette, 202-586-9209, chip.goyette@ee.doe.gov 

Department of Defense (DOD) Jerry Dion, 202-586-9740, jerry.dion@ee.doe.gov 

Department of Energy (DOE) Cyrus Nasseri, 202-586-9138, cyrus.nasseri@ee.doe.gov 

Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) Nicolas Baker, 202-586-8215, nicolas.baker@ee.doe.gov 

Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Ab Ream, 202-586-7230, ab.ream@ee.doe.gov 

Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) David McAndrew, 202-586-7722, david.mcandrew@ee.doe.gov 

Department of Justice (DOJ) Tracy Logan, 202-586-9973, tracy.logan@ee.doe.gov 

Department of Labor (DOL) Sarah Jensen, 202-287-6033, sarah.jensen@ee.doe.gov 

Department of State Boyan Kovacic, 202-586-4272, boyan.kovacic@ee.doe.gov 

Department of the Interior (DOI) Joe Konrade, 202-586-8039, joseph.konrade@ee.doe.gov 

Department of the Treasury Beverly Dyer, 202-586-7241, beverly.dyer@ee.doe.gov 

Department of Transportation (DOT) Amanda Sahl, 202-586-1662, amanda.sahl@ee.doe.gov 

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Mark Reichhardt, 202-586-4788, mark.reichhardt@ee.doe.gov 

General Services Administration (GSA) Schuyler (Skye) Schell, 202-586-9015, schuyler.schell@ee.doe.gov 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA) David Boomsma, 202-586-7086, david.boomsma@ee.doe.gov 

National Archives and Records Administration (NARA) Scott Richlen, 202-586-2078, scott.richlen@ee.doe.gov 

Smithsonian Institute Teresa Carroll, 202-586-6477, teresa.carroll@ee.doe.gov 

Social Security Administration (SSA) Scott Richlen, 202-586-2078, scott.richlen@ee.doe.gov 

Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) Shawn Herrera, 202-586-1511, shawn.herrera@ee.doe.gov 

U.S. Air Force Hayes Jones, 202-586-8873, hayes.jones@ee.doe.gov 

U.S. Army Anne Crawley, 202-586-1505, anne.crawley@ee.doe.gov 
Shawn Herrera, 202-586-1511, shawn.herrera@ee.doe.gov 

U.S. Marine Corps Will Lintner , 202-586-3120, william.lintner@ee.doe.gov 

U.S. Navy Will Lintner , 202-586-3120, william.lintner@ee.doe.gov 

U.S. Postal Service (USPS) Brad Gustafson, 202-586-5865, brad.gustafson@ee.doe.gov 

U.S. Railroad Retirement Board (RRB) Chris Tremper, 202-586-7632, chris.tremper@ee.doe.gov 

Veterans Affairs (VA) Scott Richlen, 202-586-2078, scott.richlen@ee.doe.gov 
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